
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
LILLY M. LEDBETTER,

Petitioner,

v.

GOODYEAR TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW,
THE ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER, THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE, AARP AND THE LEGAL AID
SOCIETY - EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JOHN BRITTAIN
MICHAEL FOREMAN
SARAH CRAWFORD
ADAM STOFKY
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

TERISA E. CHAW
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER
COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD &
TOLL, PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW,
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600

JAMES M. FINBERG
EVE H. CERVANTEZ
JAHAN C. SAGAFI
PETER LECKMAN
DANIEL HUTCHINSON
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 30th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

AIMEE J. BALDILLO
ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-2300

DENNIS COURTLAND HAYES
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215
(410) 580-5797

THOMAS W. OSBORNE
DANIEL B. KOHRMAN
LAURIE A. MCCANN
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
MELVIN RADOWITZ
AARP
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

PATRICIA A. SHIU
SHELLEY A. GREGORY
SHARON TERMAN
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER
600 Harrison Street, Suite 120
San Francisco, CA 94107
(415) 864-8848

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. EACH PAYCHECK THAT COMPENSATES A CHARGING PARTY LESS THAN SIMILARLY SITUATED EMPLOYEES BECAUSE OF SEX VIOLATES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 706(e) OF TITLE VII AND ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT	3
A. Title VII Authorizes Petitioner to Challenge Disparities in Each Paycheck Received During the Time Period Covered by Her Charge	4
B. The Courts of Appeal Have Uniformly Held That Each Paycheck Is a New Violation of Title VII and Congress Ratified This Rule in the Civil Rights Act of 1991	9
C. The EEOC's Interpretation of § 706 – That Each Paycheck Constitutes a Discrete Act – is Fully Consistent With the Language of Title VII, Is Reasonable and Consistent With Legislative Intent, and Warrants This Court's Deference	12
D. The Issuance of Each Paycheck that Compensates Similarly-Situated Men and Women Differently May Reflect an Intent to Discriminate	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. TITLE VII WAS ENACTED AND AMENDED AGAINST A BACKDROP OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION ALLOWING PLAINTIFFS TO RECOVER FOR RECURRING VIOLATIONS OF PAST WRONGS.....	21
A. Title VII Should Be Construed in Accordance With Equal Pay Act Precedent Holding That Each Paycheck Constitutes a Discrete Violation	23
B. Congress Modeled Title VII’s Limitation Period on the NLRA’s Limitation Period, Which Allows Plaintiffs to Recover for the Recurring Application of Violations That Began Prior to the Limitations Period	25
C. The Treatment of Recurring Violations in the Fair Labor Standards Act and Title VII Should Be Parallel.....	27
III. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	25
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Amft v. Mineta</i> , Appeal No. 07A40116, 2006 EEOPUB LEXIS 1472 (E.E.O.C. Dec. Apr. 6, 2006).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>Ashley v. Boyle's Famous Corned Beef Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 164 (8th Cir. 1995).....	9, 24
<i>Atlas Air, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 232 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brenner v. Local 514, United Bhd. of Carpenters Joiners of Am.</i> , 927 F.2d 1283 (3d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Brinkley-Obu v. Hughes Training, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 1994).....	9, 24
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006)	12, 15
<i>Byrne v. Telesector Res. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-76S, 2005 WL 464941 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2005)	24
<i>Calloway v. Partners Nat'l Health Plans</i> , 986 F.2d 446 (11th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Calvello v. Elec. Data Sys.</i> , No. 00CV800, 2004 WL 941809 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 151 Fed. Appx. 35 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Cardenas v. Massey</i> , 269 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Columbus Board of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979)	20
<i>County of Wash. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	23
<i>Coward v. ADT Sec. Sys., Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Davidson v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Di Salvo v. Chamber of Commerce of Greater Kan. City</i> , 568 F.2d 593 (8th Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Downes v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8891(GEL), 2004 WL 1277991 (S.D.N.Y June 8, 2004).....	24
<i>Dunlop v. State of R.I.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 1269 (D.R.I. 1975).....	28
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Good Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981)	11
<i>EEOC v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	11
<i>Elmenayer v. ABF Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Erickson v. N.Y. Law Sch.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	24
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	11
<i>Farmingdale Iron Works</i> , 249 N.L.R.B. 98 (1980)	27
<i>Forsyth v. Fed’n Employment & Guidance Serv.</i> , 409 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gandy v. Sullivan County, Tenn.</i> , 24 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	12, 15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....	12
<i>Goodwin v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2002).....	9, 17
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	12, 15
<i>Gunther v. County of Wash.</i> , 623 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	24
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	21
<i>Hildebrandt v. Ill. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 347 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Hodgson v. Behrens Drug Co.</i> , 475 F.2d 1041 (5th Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	18
<i>Katz v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 196 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1952).....	26
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	22
<i>Knight v. Columbus, Ga.</i> , 19 F.3d 579 (11th Cir. 1994).....	22, 28
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	9
<i>Lavin-McEleney v. Marist Coll.</i> , 239 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 421 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lorance v. AT&T</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989).....	8
<i>Lyons v. Eng.</i> , 307 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>McCrae v. Gutierrez</i> , Appeal No. 01A53762, 2005 EOPUB LEXIS 4298 (E.E.O.C. Dec. Sept. 9, 2005).....	15
<i>Melville Confections, Inc.</i> , 142 N.L.R.B. 1334 (1963), <i>enforced</i> , 327 F.2d 689 (7th Cir. 1964).....	27
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	12
<i>Miranda v. B & B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Mitchell, Sec’y of Labor v. Lancaster Milk Co.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 66 (M.D. Pa. 1960)	28
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	26
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Carpenters Local Union No. 1028</i> , 232 F.2d 454 (10th Cir. 1956).....	26
<i>N.L.R.B. v. F.H. McGraw & Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 635 (6th Cir. 1953).....	26
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nealon v. Stone</i> , 958 F.2d 584 (4th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Personnel Admin’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	20
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001)	26
<i>Pollis v. The New Sch. for Social Research</i> , 132 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reese v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Shandelman v. Schuman</i> , 92 F. Supp. 334 (E.D. Pa. 1950).....	28
<i>Shea v. Rice</i> , 409 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Shultz v. Wheaton Glass Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 259 (3d Cir. 1970).....	24
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	12, 15
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	12, 15
<i>Tademe v. Saint Cloud State Univ.</i> , 328 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>The Kroger Co.</i> , 334 N.L.R.B. 847 (2001)	27
<i>United Airlines v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977).....	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>Wagner v. NutraSweet Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Williams v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Zipes v. TWA</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	25

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS
AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1) (2006).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 260	28
29 C.F.R. § 790.21(b)	28
Section 703(a)(1) of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	8
Section 706(e) of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Section 706(g)(1) of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	5
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991)	9, 10
110 Cong. Rec. 7213 (1964).....	18
136 Cong. Rec. S15376-01 (1990)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971), <i>as reprinted in 1972</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137 (Minority Views).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 101-644(II) (1990).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(I) (1991), <i>as reprinted in 1991</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 549.....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(II) (1991), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549.....	10
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971).....	26
S. Rep. No. 101-315, 1990 WL 259315 (1990).....	10
 TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EEOC Compliance Manual § 10-III	17, 19
EEOC Compliance Manual, “Threshold Issues: Timeliness” § 2-IV.C	13, 14, 16
22A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 52:1714 (2006)	28
Ellen C. Kearns, <i>The Fair Labor Standards Act</i> § 18.VI.B.6 (1999).....	28
Douglas Laycock, <i>Continuing Violations, Disparate</i> <i>Impact in Compensation, and Other Title VII Issues</i> , 49 <i>Law & Contemporary Problems</i> 53 (1986)	21
2B Sutherland Statutory Construction § 53:1 (6th ed. 2005).....	23
